and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure) Regulations, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the “ICDR
Regulations”) and on the terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board of Directors.

The detailed disclosures required under Regulation 73 of the ICDR Regulations are as under:
1. Object of the preferential issue:

To augment long term resources for financing the expansion, growth plans and general corporate

purposes including for working Capital and other requirements.

2. Intention of the Promoters / Promoter Group or their associates and relatives, Directors / Key Managerial
Personnel and persons other than Promoters / Promoter Group  to subscribe to the  convertible equity
share warrants..

The proposed allottees are the persons other than the Promoters / Promoter group companies as given in

the table below.

3. Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue:
Pre-Issue shareholding pattern and Post-Issue shareholding pattern after the proposed Preferential Issue

of 1,00,00,000 Equity Share Warrants (assuming 100%  conversion of the Share Warrants) will be as

under.

12

CATEGORY Pre-Issue Post Issue

Shares % Shares %

Promoters / Promoter Group 1161650 23.23 1161650 7.74

Foreign Institutional

Investors

NIL NIL NIL NIL

Mutual Funds / UTI NIL NIL NIL NIL

Indian Financial Institutions,

Banks

NIL NIL NIL NIL

Private Corporate Bodies 296336 5.93 6346336 42.31

Others 3542315 70.84 7492315 49.95

TOTAL: 5000301 100.00 15000301 100.00

4. Proposed time limit within the Preferential Issue shall be completed.
The allotment  of Equity Share  Warrants is proposed to be completed within 15 days of passing of the
Special Resolution  or from the date of approvals, if any, required from any regulatory authority (ies) or the
Central Government, as the case may be, whichever is later and on receipt of 25% of the amount of
consideration for equity share warrants at the price fixed in terms of ICDR Regulations from the
subscribers of the  Share Warrants which (the amount received in respect of the  Share Warrants) shall be
adjusted against the price payable subsequently for acquiring the Equity Shares by exercising the  option